NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE

280 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-2000 * FAX (212) 681-7573
WWW.NFLMedia.com

Joe Browne, Executive Vice President-Communications
Greg Aiello, Vice President-Public Relations

B
ol
=
2 ey

4{{1

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
NFL-50 9/3/05

2005 NFL PRESEASON INDIVIDUAL & TEAM STATISTICAL LEADERS

NFL preseason statistical leaders were tracked in 2005 by the Elias Sports Bureau, official statisticians of the NFL.

Listed below are the final preseason leaders in the American and National Football Conferences. Baltimore Ravens
running back CHESTER TAYLOR was the NFL preseason rushing leader (270 yards). Rookie wide receiver MARK
BRADLEY of the Chicago Bears led the league in receiving yards (331). The leading passer was Denver Broncos
quarterback JAKE PLUMMER with a 123.6 rating.

The Denver Broncos finished the 2005 preseason with the top-ranked offense, averaging 403.3 yards per game. The
N.Y. Giants led the league in defense with a 233.0 yards-per-game average.

2005 NFL PRESEASON LEADERS

Individual Team

Touchdowns M. Anderson, Den., AFC 3 Total Offense Denver, AFC 403.3
Four tied, NFC 3 Washington, NFC 368.8
Rushing Yards Taylor, Bal., AFC 270 Points Denver, AFC 113
Peterson, Chi., NFC 233 Atlanta, NFC 107
Rushing TDs Two tied, NFC 3 Rushing Yds. Denver, AFC 200.0
Six tied, AFC 2 Per Game Dallas, NFC 155.3
Longest run L. Johnson, K.C., AFC 97t Rushing TDs Two tied, NFC 6
from scrimmage Duckett, Atl., NFC 72t Two tied, AFC 5

Passer Rating Plummer, Den., AFC 123.6
Hasselbeck, Sea., NFC 114.7 Pass Attempts Miami, AFC 221
Chicago, NFC 161

Passing Yards Volek, Ten., AFC 541
Culpepper, Min., NFC 520 Completions Miami, AFC 122
Seattle, NFC 90

Passing TDs Two tied, NFC 5
Four tied, AFC 4 Passing Yards Oakland, AFC 273.8
Per Game Washington, NFC 260.0

Receptions Bradley, Chi., NFC 17
Moorehead, Ind., AFC 16 Passing TDs Carolina, NFC 10
Denver, AFC 8

Receiving Yards Bradley, Chi., NFC 331
Morant, Oak., AFC 315 Fewest Sacks Tennessee, AFC 4
Allowed Two tied, NFC 5

Receiving TDs Curtis, St.L., NFC 3
Ten tied, AFC 2 Most 2-point Tampa Bay, NFC 2
Conversions Three tied, AFC 1

Longest Rec. Devoe, Den., AFC 92t
Tyree, NYG., NFC 90t Total Defense N.Y. Giants, NFC 233.0

Buffalo, AFC 244.8



Punt Return
Average

Kickoff Return
Average

Punting Average

Points

Field Goals

Interceptions

Sacks

AMERICAN FOOTBALL CONFERENCE

Haddad, Buf., AFC
Wynn, Phi., NFC

Taylor, Pit., AFC
Cobb, Atl., NFC

Bidwell, T.B., NFC

Moorman, Buf., AFC

Elam, Den., AFC
Peterson, Atl., NFC

Elam, Den., AFC
Peterson, Atl., NFC

Rhodes, NYJ., AFC
D. Johnson, S.F., NFC

Four tied, AFC
Three tied, NFC

273
255

43.3
39.0

53.0
471

41
41

10
10

3
3

4.0
4.0

Team, Cont'd.

Pts. Allowed

Rushing Yds.
Allowed/Game

Rushing TDs
Allowed

Passing Yards
Allowed/Game

Passing TDs
Allowed

Interceptions

Sacks

Dallas, NFC
N.Y. Jets, AFC

Atlanta, NFC
Pittsburgh, AFC

Three tied, AFC
Three tied, NFC

N.Y. Giants, NFC
Tennessee, AFC

N.Y. Jets, AFC
St. Louis, NFC

N.Y. Giants, NFC
Three tied, AFC

Indianapolis, AFC
Chicago, NFC

FINAL 2005 NFL PRESEASON STANDINGS

East Division

N.Y. Jets
Buffalo

New England
Miami

North Division

Cleveland
Pittsburgh
Baltimore
Cincinnati

South Division

Jacksonville
Houston
Tennessee
Indianapolis

West Division

Denver

San Diego
Oakland
Kansas City

w L T
3 1 0
2 2 0
2 2 0
1 4 0
w L T
3 1 0
3 1 0
2 2 0
2 2 0
w L T
2 2 0
1 3 0
1 3 0
0 5 0
w L T
4 0 0 1
2 2 0
1 3 0
0 4 O

.750
.500
.500
.200

.750
.750
.500
.500

.500
.250
.250
.000

.000
.500
.250
.000

Pts.
89
63
80
78

Pts.
74
86
64
92

Pts.
74
56
71
72

Pts.
113
87
59
73

oP
53
54

105

OoP
56
68
62
67

oP
84
96
78
143

OP
80
74
63
101

NATIONAL FOOTBALL CONFERENCE

East Division

Dallas

N.Y. Giants
Philadelphia
Washington

North Division

Minnesota
Chicago
Green Bay
Detroit

South Division

Atlanta
Carolina
Tampa Bay
New Orleans

West Division

Arizona

St. Louis

San Francisco
Seattle

w L T
3 1 0
3 1 0
2 2 0
1 3 O
w L T
3 1 0
3 2 O
2 2 0
1 3 0
w L T
4 1 0
2 2 0
2 2 0
1 3 0
w L T
3 1 0
3 1 0
2 2 0
2 2 0

Pct.

.750
.750
.500
.250

Pct.

.750
.600
.500
.250

Pct.

.800
.500
.500
.250

Pct.

.750
.750
.500
.500

Pts.
77
83
92
64

Pts.
90
86
41
50

Pts.
107
89

64

Pts.
75
102
82
88

52
53

77.4
88.8

123.5
134.0

—_

15
15

oP
52
55
106

oP
81

86
78
75

oP
72
78
68

oP
74
85
80
73



