

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE 280 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10017 (212) 450-2000 * FAX (212) 681-7573 WWW.NFLMedia.com

Joe Browne, Executive Vice President-Communications Greg Aiello, Vice President-Public Relations

Team

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASENFL-509/3/05

2005 NFL PRESEASON INDIVIDUAL & TEAM STATISTICAL LEADERS

NFL preseason statistical leaders were tracked in 2005 by the Elias Sports Bureau, official statisticians of the NFL.

Listed below are the final preseason leaders in the American and National Football Conferences. Baltimore Ravens running back **CHESTER TAYLOR** was the NFL preseason rushing leader (270 yards). Rookie wide receiver **MARK BRADLEY** of the Chicago Bears led the league in receiving yards (331). The leading passer was Denver Broncos quarterback **JAKE PLUMMER** with a 123.6 rating.

The Denver Broncos finished the 2005 preseason with the top-ranked offense, averaging 403.3 yards per game. The N.Y. Giants led the league in defense with a 233.0 yards-per-game average.

2005 NFL PRESEASON LEADERS

Touchdowns	M. Anderson, Den., AFC Four tied, NFC	3 3	<u>Total Offense</u>	Denver, AFC Washington, NFC	403.3 368.8
Rushing Yards	Taylor, Bal., AFC Peterson, Chi., NFC	270 233	<u>Points</u>	Denver, AFC Atlanta, NFC	113 107
Rushing TDs	Two tied, NFC Six tied, AFC	3 2	<u>Rushing Yds.</u> Per Game	Denver, AFC Dallas, NFC	200.0 155.3
<u>Longest run</u> from scrimmage	L. Johnson, K.C., AFC Duckett, Atl., NFC	97t 72t	Rushing TDs	Two tied, NFC Two tied, AFC	6 5
Passer Rating	Plummer, Den., AFC Hasselbeck, Sea., NFC	123.6 114.7	Pass Attempts	Miami, AFC Chicago, NFC	221 161
Passing Yards	Volek, Ten., AFC Culpepper, Min., NFC	541 520	<u>Completions</u>	Miami, AFC Seattle, NFC	122 90
Passing TDs	Two tied, NFC Four tied, AFC	5 4	<u>Passing Yards</u> Per Game	Oakland, AFC Washington, NFC	273.8 260.0
Receptions	Bradley, Chi., NFC Moorehead, Ind., AFC	17 16	Passing TDs	Carolina, NFC Denver, AFC	10 8
Receiving Yards	Bradley, Chi., NFC Morant, Oak., AFC	331 315	<u>Fewest Sacks</u> Allowed	Tennessee, AFC Two tied, NFC	4 5
Receiving TDs	Curtis, St.L., NFC Ten tied, AFC	3 2	<u>Most 2-point</u> Conversions	Tampa Bay, NFC Three tied, AFC	3 2 1
Longest Rec.	Devoe, Den., AFC Tyree, NYG., NFC	92t 90t	<u>Total Defense</u>	N.Y. Giants, NFC Buffalo, AFC	233.0 244.8

<u>Team, Cont'd.</u>

<u>Punt Return</u>	Haddad, Buf., AFC	27.3	Pts. Allowed	Dallas, NFC	52
Average	Wynn, Phi., NFC	25.5		N.Y. Jets, AFC	53
<u>Kickoff Return</u>	Taylor, Pit., AFC	43.3	<u>Rushing Yds.</u>	Atlanta, NFC	77.4
Average	Cobb, Atl., NFC	39.0	<u>Allowed/Game</u>	Pittsburgh, AFC	88.8
Punting Average	Bidwell, T.B., NFC	53.0	<u>Rushing TDs</u>	Three tied, AFC	0
	Moorman, Buf., AFC	47.1	<u>Allowed</u>	Three tied, NFC	0
<u>Points</u>	Elam, Den., AFC	41	Passing Yards	N.Y. Giants, NFC	123.5
	Peterson, Atl., NFC	41	Allowed/Game	Tennessee, AFC	134.0
Field Goals	Elam, Den., AFC	10	Passing TDs	N.Y. Jets, AFC	1
	Peterson, Atl., NFC	10	Allowed	St. Louis, NFC	2
Interceptions	Rhodes, NYJ., AFC D. Johnson, S.F., NFC	3 3	Interceptions	N.Y. Giants, NFC Three tied, AFC	8 7
<u>Sacks</u>	Four tied, AFC Three tied, NFC	4.0 4.0	<u>Sacks</u>	Indianapolis, AFC Chicago, NFC	15 15

FINAL 2005 NFL PRESEASON STANDINGS

AMERICAN FOOTBALL CONFERENCE						NATIONAL FOOTBALL CONFERENCE							
East Division			-	D .(Di	0.0	East Division			-		D1	0.0
NLV Jata	W	L	Т	Pct.	Pts.	OP	Dellas	w	L	Т	Pct.	Pts.	OP
N.Y. Jets	3	1	0	.750	89	53	Dallas	3	1	0	.750	77	52
Buffalo	2	2	0	.500	63	54	N.Y. Giants	3	1	0	.750	83	55
New England	2	2	0	.500	80	80	Philadelphia	2	2	0	.500	92	106
Miami	1	4	0	.200	78	105	Washington	1	3	0	.250	64	88
North Division							North Division						
	W	L	Т	Pct.	Pts.	OP		W	L	Т	Pct.	Pts.	OP
Cleveland	3	1	0	.750	74	56	Minnesota	3	1	0	.750	90	81
Pittsburgh	3	1	0	.750	86	68	Chicago	3	2	0	.600	86	86
Baltimore	2	2 2	0	.500	64	62	Green Bay	2	2 3	0	.500	41	78
Cincinnati	2	2	0	.500	92	67	Detroit	1	3	0	.250	50	75
South Division							South Division						
	w	L	Т	Pct.	Pts.	OP		W	L	Т	Pct.	Pts.	OP
Jacksonville	2	2	0	.500	74	84	Atlanta	4	1	0	.800	107	72
Houston	1	3	0	.250	56	96	Carolina	2	2	0	.500	89	78
Tennessee	1	3	0	.250	71	78	Tampa Bay	2	2 3	0	.500	89	68
Indianapolis	0	5	0	.000	72	143	New Orleans	1	3	0	.250	64	95
West Division							West Division						
	w	L	Т	Pct.	Pts.	OP		W	L	т	Pct.	Pts.	OP
Denver	4	0	0	1.000	113	80	Arizona	3	1	0	.750	75	74
San Diego	2	2	0	.500	87	74	St. Louis	3	1	0	.750	102	85
Oakland	1	3	Ō	.250	59	63	San Francisco	2	2	Ō	.500	82	80
Kansas City	Ó	4	Ō	.000	73	101	Seattle	2	2	0	.500	88	73
	-	-	-					_	_	-			• •